ORDINANCE No.  179050
* Authorize a contract with Structured Communication Systems, Inc. for the equipment and software required to implement an enterprise Storage Area Network at a cost of $1,245,371  (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.  The Council finds:

1. The Storage Area Network is a core element of central IT infrastructure to support the consolidation of IT services, as discussed in the 5-year IT Strategic Technology Plan, adopted by Council in September 2002.

2. The Storage Area Network has been an identified element in numerous City projects, including the CIS water billing replacement project and in the server consolidation package approved in the FY 04/05 budget process, to provide a scalable data storage system to support improved server availability and more efficient management of the City’s data storage assets.

3. The Storage Area Network will address storage for the City’s mainframe, replacing and improving aging storage and back-up facilities.

4. The Storage Area Network will leverage the Integrated Regional Network Enterprise (IRNE) to copy and store mission-critical data from the Portland Building to the Emergency Communications Center to facilitate recovery of the supported critical systems.

5. A competitive request for proposal was issued on September 13, 2004 to address the City of Portland’s existing technology architecture and six proposals were received on October 7, 2004.  An evaluation committee comprising City staff and outside parties reviewed and ranked the proposals from the responding firms in accordance with Section 5.33 of the City Code.  

6. The evaluation committee recommended awarding the contract to Structured Communication Systems, Inc. to implement the enterprise Storage Area Network.

7. Sufficient funds for this contract reside in current appropriation for the Office of Management and Finance.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to execute a contract with Structured Communication Systems, Inc. substantially similar to the contract attached hereto as Exhibit A.

b. The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver check(s) payable to Structured Communication Systems, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $1,245,371.00 when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities as required in the payment schedule of the contract. 

Section 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay may result in additional expense to the City and will negatively impact on-going projects that are critical to the City’s mission, therefore this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council,  February 2, 2005

GARY BLACKMER










Auditor of the City of Portland
Mayor Tom Potter


Jeff Baer, Acting Director
         By /S/ Colleen Phillips
12/7/04
                              Deputy                
 
BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.  58 75-2005

ACTION TAKEN:  JANUARY 26, 2005 CONTINUED TO FEBRUARY 02, 2005 9:30AM 
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.  179050 
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


